SB0833/503526/1

BY: Senator Carter

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 833, AS AMENDED (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On pages 2 and 3 of the bill, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 38 on page 2 through line 3 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3 of the Finance Committee Amendments (SB0833/243326/1), in line 15 of Amendment No. 1, strike "5–620, 10–123, and 10–125" and substitute "and 5–620".

On page 4 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 5 of Amendment No. 1, strike "and (c)"; and in line 25, strike "21–903".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 20 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 5 of Amendment No. 2, after "(i)" insert "1."; strike beginning with "misdemeanor" in line 7 down through the first "or" in line 8 and substitute "CIVIL OFFENSE PUNISHABLE BY"; in line 8, strike "or both"; and after line 8, insert:

"2. A PERSON WHO IS FOUND GUILTY OF A CIVIL OFFENSE UNDER THIS SUBPARAGRAPH MAY REQUEST, AND SHALL BE GRANTED, A PENALTY OF UP TO 15 HOURS OF COMMUNITY SERVICE IN LIEU OF A FINE.".

On page 24 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, in lines 6 and 16, in each instance, after "§ 5–601" insert ", § 5–602(B)(1), OR § 5–603(B)".

On page 31 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, in lines 8 and 9, 11 and 12, 14 and 15, and 20 and 21, in each instance, strike "<u>THE CIVIL USE AMOUNT OF CANNABIS</u>" and

SB0833/503526/01 Amendments to SB 833 Page 2 of 4 Carter

substitute "CANNABIS FOR WHICH A CIVIL FINE MAY BE IMPOSED OR A VIOLATION OF § 5–602(B)(1) OR § 5–603(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE".

On page 32 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 4 of Amendment No. 2, after "<u>fine</u>" insert "<u>OR AMOUNT OF COMMUNITY SERVICE</u>"; in line 8, strike "<u>or</u>"; in line 9, after "<u>2.</u>" insert "<u>REQUEST COMMUNITY SERVICE IN LIEU OF THE FINE; OR</u>

<u>3.</u>";

in lines 12 and 13, strike "<u>THE CIVIL USE AMOUNT OF CANNABIS OR THE PERSONAL USE AMOUNT OF CANNABIS</u>" and substitute "<u>CANNABIS FOR WHICH A CIVIL FINE MAY BE IMPOSED OR A VIOLATION OF § 5–602(B)(1) OR § 5–603(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE".</u>

On page 33 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 2 of Amendment No. 2, after "fine" insert "AND PROCEDURES FOR INDIVIDUALS TO REQUEST AND BE GRANTED COMMUNITY SERVICE IN LIEU OF A FINE"; in line 3, after "fine" insert "OR ACCEPTANCE OF COMMUNITY SERVICE IN LIEU OF A FINE"; in line 11, strike "or" and substitute a comma; in the same line, after "fine" insert ", OR REQUEST COMMUNITY SERVICE IN LIEU OF A FINE"; and in lines 12 and 21, in each instance, after "fine" insert "OR COMMUNITY SERVICE".

On page 34 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in lines 2 and 3 of Amendment No. 2, strike "<u>THE CIVIL USE AMOUNT OF CANNABIS OR THE PERSONAL USE AMOUNT OF CANNABIS</u>" and substitute "<u>CANNABIS FOR WHICH A CIVIL FINE MAY BE IMPOSED OR A VIOLATION OF § 5–602(B)(1) OR § 5–603(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE</u>".

On page 35 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, in lines 2 and 3, 7 and 8, 11 and 12, and 19 and 20, in each instance, strike "THE CIVIL USE

Carter

AMOUNT OF CANNABIS OR THE PERSONAL USE AMOUNT OF CANNABIS" and substitute "CANNABIS FOR WHICH A CIVIL FINE MAY BE IMPOSED OR A VIOLATION OF § 5–602(B)(1) OR § 5–603(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE".

On pages 35 and 36 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, in line 24 on page 35 and in line 1 on page 36, strike "THE CIVIL USE AMOUNT OF CANNABIS OR THE PERSONAL USE AMOUNT OF CANNABIS" and substitute "CANNABIS FOR WHICH A CIVIL FINE MAY BE IMPOSED OR A VIOLATION OF § 5–602(B)(1) OR § 5–603(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE".

On page 36 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, in lines 4, 6, 8, and 10, in each instance, after "<u>fine</u>" insert "<u>OR PERFORMED THE COMMUNITY</u> <u>SERVICE</u>".

On page 38 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 6 of Amendment No. 2, after "(2)" insert "(I)"; in line 7, strike "MISDEMEANOR AND ON CONVICTION" and substitute "CIVIL OFFENSE AND"; in line 8, strike "IMPRISONMENT NOT EXCEEDING 3 YEARS OR"; in lines 8 and 9, strike "OR BOTH"; and after line 9, insert:

"(II) A PERSON WHO IS FOUND GUILTY OF A CIVIL OFFENSE UNDER THIS PARAGRAPH MAY REQUEST, AND SHALL BE GRANTED, A PENALTY OF UP TO 75 HOURS OF COMMUNITY SERVICE IN LIEU OF A FINE."

On page 41 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 18 of Amendment No. 2, after "<u>imprisonment;</u>" insert "<u>OR</u>".

On page 42 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 13 of Amendment No. 2, strike "<u>; or</u>" and substitute a period; and strike in their entirety lines 14 and 15.

SB0833/503526/01 Amendments to SB 833 Page 4 of 4

Carter

On page 43 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 2 of Amendment No. 2, strike the brackets; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 4 down through "ARTICLE" in line 8.

On page 47 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in line 7 of Amendment No. 2, strike "§ 5-602(B)(1),".

On pages 49 and 50 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 12 on page 49 through line 8 on page 50, inclusive.

On pages 64 through 67 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 10 on page 64 through line 11 on page 67, inclusive.

On pages 70 through 72 of the Finance Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 3, strike beginning with "<u>21–903.</u>" in line 3 on page 70 down through "<u>State.</u>" in line 3 on page 72.